



City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>O-10-113</u>

Doc#2016 194:
Date 10/22/2010
10:54:18 AM
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records of
Faulkner County
RHONDA WHORTON

FAULKHER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING GRANT PROCEEDS FROM ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF SECOND CONTROL OF

WHEREAS, the Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality (ADEQ) has awarded grant funds to the City of Conway for work performed by the Conway GIS Coordinator updating Fayetteville Shale Play and other maps for the US Geological Survey. These grant funds will provide funding for updates to the Conway GIS including new aerial photography, updated GIS computer equipment, GPS units to aid code enforcement and planning functions, GIS software maintenance, and Conway GIS staff conference training. No city match is required as part of this grant; and

WHEREAS, ADEQ has provided a grant in the amount of \$23,535.97 for the cost of work performed by the Conway GIS Coordinator for NHD hydrologic unit code map updates;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

SECTION 1. The City of Conway shall accept grant proceeds from ADEQ in the amount of \$23,535.97 and appropriate said funds from (01.935, General Fund Grant Revenue); into the following accounts:

\$500	01.108.253
\$1650	01.108.251
\$1650	01.108.291
\$2235.97	01.108.270
\$7500	01.108.753
\$10,000	01.108.941

SECTION 2. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict. **PASSED** this 12th day of October, 2010.

Approved:

Mavor Tab Townsell

Attest:

Michael O. Garrett
City Clerk/Treasurer